As these hedging relationships are regularly documented as such and presented as
cash flow hedges, only equity is affected by exchange rate risk.

-	 Cross-currency swaps
	 Although swaps are matched by intragroup receivables as hedged items, they are not

included in a documented hedging relationship. While receivables are measured using
the spot rate, the currency components of the swaps are measured on the basis of the
forward rates. The two rates could differ significantly depending on the interest-rate
difference between the two currencies.

-	 Unsecured foreign currency transactions
	 The translation of foreign currency receivables or liabilities at the closing rate has a

direct effect on earnings.

The currency pairs in which most foreign currency cash flows are settled are included
as relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table
shows the sensitivity of a 10 percent increase or decrease in the relevant foreign currency
in relation to the relevant base currency from the group’s perspective:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial risk management

143GEA Group Annual Report 2009

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2009 2009

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 272,503 152 -186 6,129 -7,491

EUR GBP 68,386 2,875 -3,514 237 -290

EUR CAD 37,921 3,617 -4,421 - -

EUR RUB 14,215 - - 500 -611

EUR TRY 9,874 897 -1,096 - -

EUR BRL 7,119 434 -531 81 -99

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year  Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2008 2008

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 261,853 -653 798 10,726 -13,109

EUR GBP 87,847 633 -774 -819 1,001

EUR CNY 40,540 -33 40 3,366 -4,115

EUR CAD 38,897 3,637 -4,446 -7 8

EUR INR 12,149 -953 1,165 - -

USD MXN 10,185 -925 1,131 - -

The nominal amount relates to contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows as of
the reporting date, which are translated into euros at the closing rate. The nominal
amount comprises the entire volume traded in foreign currency, and not only the volume
on which the analysis of foreign currency sensitivity is based.

The potential fluctuations in the profit or loss for the year result primarily from derivatives
that are not included in a designated hedging relationship, but are used to avoid currency
risk as part of the general hedging strategy.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

as hedged items in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow hedge are
subject to interest rate risk both in the income statement and in cash flow (cash flow
interest rate risk and interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss).

-	 Interest rate derivatives included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a
cash flow hedge are subject to equity-related interest rate risk in the amount of the
effective portion of the hedging relationship (balance sheet interest rate risk).

-	 Interest rate derivatives not included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a
cash flow hedge are subject to interest rate risk both in the income statement and in
cash flow (cash flow interest rate risk and interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss).

-	 Currency derivatives are not subject to material interest rate risk and therefore have
no effect on interest rate sensitivity.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a linear shift in the yield curve for all currencies of
+/- 100 basis points as of the reporting date. This results in the following effects:

12/31/2009 12/31/2008

(EUR thousand) + 100 basis points - 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Cash flow interest rate risk -1,847 1,874 -5,968 6,071

Balance sheet interest rate risk 2,399 -1,491 4,332 -4,475

Interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss -2,230 2,067 -6,468 6,304

The calculation is based on a net volume of EUR 690,266 thousand (previous year:
EUR 693,718 thousand).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial risk management

145GEA Group Annual Report 2009

Capital management
One of GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft’s key financial goals is to sustainably increase
enterprise value in the interests of investors, employees, customers, and suppliers, while
safeguarding and securing the group’s solvency at all times.

This goal is supported primarily by focusing on margin quality. However, it does not
exclude growth through acquisitions. Improving profitability and, as a result, increasing